AUG13'LY aniiBd DAS 95 )

New Fampshire THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

July 24, 2019
Bureau of Aeronautics
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to award a grant to the Pease Development Authority
(Vendor Code 156846), AIP-64, to reconstruct Runway 16-34, Phase II, at the Portsmouth International
Airport at Pease. State and Federal participation in the amount of $14,118,948.13 is effective upon
Governor and Council approval through July 15, 2023. 95% Federal Funds, 5% General Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2020
04-96-96-960030-1335

FAA Projects
034-500161 New Construction $14,118,948.13

EXPLANATION

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant has been awarded for $13,376,546.00 (copy attached),
which represents 90% of the FAA-eligible funding for AIP-64, to reconstruct Runway 16-34 — Phase [l
at the Portsmouth International Airport at Pease.

The pavement of Runway 16-34 is 23-years old and beyond its useful life. The design will include
pavement reconstruction, lighting, signing, and marking of Runway 16-34. In addition, the
reconstruction will include the replacement of the Precision Approach Path Indicators (PAPIs), wind
cones and the rotating beacon.

The cost breakdown for this project is as follows:

Sponsor Administration Costs $ 78,000.00
Construction Phase and Resident Engineering Services $ 1,i15,263.64
Lighting Equipment Purchase h 13,097.63
Construction (Pike Industries Inc.-Low Bidder) $19.821.135.00
Total $21,027,496.27

JOHN C. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 » CONCORO, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3014 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the
Pease Development Authority in accordance with RSA 422:15, State participation in the amount of
$742,402.13 (5% of the FAA-eligible funding of this project) is also requested. The Pease Development
Authority will participate in the amount of $742,402.14 (5% of the FAA-eligible funding of this
project). Total cost of the FAA-eligible project (including state and local matching shares) is
$14,861,350.27.

The airport serves both civilian aviation and military operations (Air National Guard). The Department
of Defense (DOD) will be cost sharing portions of this design effort totaling an additional $6,166,146.00
(FAA ineligible share).

The total cost of this project including the DOD’s cost sharing portion is $21,027,496.27.

In the event that the Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

In accordance with the FAA Grant Assurances C - Sponsor Certifications, Responsibility and Authority
of the Sponsar, the grant funds must be immediately available for the project to execute the grant offer;
therefore all funding for this project is encumbered in the first fiscal year.

Please note that the state funds are from the General Fund and have been previousty approved in HB25,
2019, 146:1, XVI- A Capital Budget.

Sincerely,

Low . e

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/tlsl
Attachments:



BID TABULATION (AS READ, AS-8ID}

Hoyle, Tanner Project B: Design 062861
Airport: Portsmouth International Airport at Pease Construction 062865
Project; Reconstruct, Light, Sign and Mark Runway 15-34; Replace PAPI's, Wlndconef ond Rotating Beccon {Base Bid): Reconstruct Remnainder of Taxiwoy ‘B’ and 'C [Add. A I, .
Reconstruct o portion of Toxiwoy ‘A’ South Hold Bay (Add Alt 2.} Bid Opening:, April 16, 2019
AlP No: 3-33-0016-xxx-2019 2:00 PM
Base Bid Quantity Enginees’: Estimate Pike Industres, Inc. Continental Paving, In¢,
Item No. Deslgnation Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unlt Amount
G-001-t  |As-Builts - LS 1 $25,600.0C $25,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 | $100,000.00 $100,000.00
G-001-2  |CSPP Compliance . L5 1 $150,000.0C $150,000.00 $2,100,000.00 $2,100,000.00 $750.000.00 $750,000.00
G-002-1  Site Safety Officer AL T $5,000.0C $5,000.00 $5,000.00 £5,000.00 $5,000.00 £5,000.00
G-003-1 [Protect and Adjust Existing Manitoring Well . EA 12 $1,500.0C $18,000,00 52,000.00 $24,000,00 $2,350.00 §28,200.00
G-004-1  [Treatment or Disposal of Contaminated Soil AL 1 $20,000.0C $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 520,000.00
G-004-2  |Treaiment or Dispesal of Contaminated Groundwater (Frac tank} AL 1 $20,000.0C $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 520,000.00
€.100-t  |Contractor Quality Control Program [£9 1 £25,000.0 $25,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
-102-1 |Temporary Seeding sy 128.000 50.5C $64,000.00 50.23 £29,440.00 $0.50 $64,000.00
C€-102-2  |Sedimens Barrier LF 26.000 $4.00 $104,000.00 $3.00 578,000.00 $13.00 $338,000.00
€102 [inlet Protection EA 66 $100.0C $6,800.00 $200.00 $13,200.00 $400.00 $26,400.00
€-102-4 |Stone Check Dams £A 14 5150.0C $2.100.00 $145.00 £2,030.00 $375.00 55,250.00
€-105-1 |Mobilization LS 1 $2,228.000.0C 52,228,000.00 $1,965,000.00 $1,565,000.00 | $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00
C-105-2 |Engineers Fleld Office o MONTHLY 15 $7,500.0C $112,500.00 $5,009,00 $75,000.00 $3.500.00 $52,500.00
P-i01-1 |Concrete Pavement Removal SY 28,000 $25.0C ’ $700,000.00 £9.00 $252,000.00 5$17.00 $476,000.00
P-101-2 |Bituminous Pavement Removal 5* and Over SY 7,400 $8.0C $59,200.00 $5.00 $37,000.00 52,00 $5%9,200.00
P-101-31  |Milling 14-2° sY 24,000 s7.00 $168,000.00 $2.00 $43,000.00 $3.00 $72,000.00
P-101-4  |Pavernent Removal 2°-3 SY 65,000 58.0C $520.000.00 $2.50 $162,500.00 54,00 $260,000.00
P-101-5  [Milling 3" SY £68,000 58.0C '31,344.000.00 $1.75 $294,000.00 $4.00 $672,000.00
P-101-6  [Milling 5" 5 24,000 $12.0C $282,000.00 $2.80 $67,200.00 $4.00 $96,000.00
P-10i-7  |Overlay Surface Prep by Cold Milling . - SY 52,000 $3.0C $156,000.00 51.00 $52,000.00 $3.00 $156,000.00
P-101-8  |Bituminous Asphalt Crack Seating LF 38,000 $2.00 £76,000.00 $1.50 $57,000.00 $1.00 $38,000.00
P-152-1 |Unclassified Excavation Y 32,000 525.0C 'SSD0.00D.CKJ 515.00 $480,000.00 515.00 $430,000.00
£-152-2 |Remove Concrete [Buried Slabs Under Runway Asphalt) Y 450 $25.0¢ $11,250.00 514,00 $6,300.00 550,00 §122,500.00
P-152-3  |Borrow ' 2 3,600 $40.00 $144,000.00 $15.00 $54,000.00 $20.00 572,000.00
P-209-1  |Crushed Aggregate Base Course cY 20,000 $45.00 5900,000.00 $45.00 $900,000.00 $20.00 $800.000.00
P-401-1  |Airport Bituminous Pavement . TON 89,000 5100.0C 38,900,000,00 -589.00 $2,521,000.00 $110.00 59,790,000.00
P-403.1 [Airport Bituminous Pavement Base Course TON 9,900 $595.0C $940,500,00 $B0.00 $792,000.00 $100.00 $990,000.00
P-501-1 |PCC Pavement sY 1,100 5150.0C $165,000.00 $500.00 $550,000.00 5150.00 $165.000.00
P602-1  |Emuisified Asphalt Prime Coat ) GAL 5,000 $3.0C $15,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $3.25 $16,250.00

Thisman-{letasg 0 ZBE 5 Panse RW 1634 Construction Phasel-Dwesign_Planning\8-Bids\062365 Runway Rehab Bid T#b Saved 2879 04 18Bid Sutnmary




BID TABULATION [AS READ, AS-BID)

Hoyle, Tanner Project £: Design 062361
Ajrport: Portsmouth International Airport at Pease Construction 062865
Project: Aeconstruct, Light, Sign ond Mark Runwaoy 16.34; Replace PAPI's, Windcottes and Rotating Beacon (Bose Bid): Reconstruct Remainder of Taxiway '8° ond ‘C [Add. Alt. 1,
Reconstruct o portian of Taxiwoy ‘A’ South Hold Boy (Add Alt 2.} Bid Opening: April 16, 2015
AIP No: 3-33-0016-00x-2019 2:00 PM
Base Bid Quantity Engineer's Estimate Pike Industries, Inc, Continental Paving, Inc.
Iem No. Designation Unh Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount
P-603-1  |Emulsified Asphalt Tack Coat GAL 77,000 $2.00 4$154,000.00 51,00 $77,000.00 $4.00 $302,000.00
P-805-1 |loint Sealing PCC Pavement LF 15,000 $8.00 $120,000.00 $10.00 $150,000.00 $10.00 $150,000.00
P-605-2  |Saw and Seal Asphaht Pavement LF 32,000 $10.00 $320,000.00 $4.00 $128,000.00 $3.50 $112,000.00
P-620-1  |Permanent Pavement Markings with Glass Beads SF 340,000 $2.50 $B%0,000.00 50.7% $255,000.00 $1.50 £510,000.00
P620-2  |Permanent Pavemnent Markings without Glass Beads SF 125,000 $2.00 $2%0,000.00 $0.5% $68,750.00 $1.50 $187,500.00
P-620-3 |Terporary Markings SF 225.000 $1.50 $337,500.00 50.30 $67,500.00 $1.50 $331,506.00
' P-520-4  |Remowve Airport Markings SF 255,000 $3.50 $892,500.00 %0.50 4127,500.00 $1.50 $382,500.00
p-620-5 |Preformed Surface Painted Hold Sign EA 9 $1,000.00 £9,000.00 $15,000.00 $135,000.00 $15,000.00 $135,000.00
P-621-1 |Groove Runway Pavement SY 164,000 $1.20 $196,800.00 £1.50 $245,000.00 $2.00 $328,000.00
D-701-1 118" RCP LF 13 $130.00 51,690.00 5175.00 $2,275.00 $140.00 $1,820.00
0-701-2 (24" RCP 1F 25 $150.00 $3,750.00 $150.00 $3,750.00 5155.00 53,875.00
©-701-3  |Soil Filter and Pipes Systemn 1F 1,600 $450.00 $720,000.00 $180.00 $2£8,000.00 $420.00 $672,000.00
07511 |New &' Diameter Catch Basin -EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,750.00 $5,750.00
£-751.1  jAdjust Existing Brainage Structure EA 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 -$1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00
D-751-3  |Side Inlet Opening Catch Basin EA 6 $10,000.00 $60,000.00 $22,000.00 $132,000.00 $30,000.00 $186,000.0¢
D-751-4 |Headwall EA 1 45,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00
D-751-5  |Outlet Apron 5Y 110 $175.00 $19,250.00 $170.00 418,700.00 $220.00 $24,200.00
D-751-6 |Remove Existing Drainage Structure €A 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $300.00 $500.00 $1,950.00 $3,900.00
T-901-1 |Seeding Y 128,000 $1.00 $128,000.00 50.3¢ $3B,406.00 3050 | - $64,000.00
T-905-1 [Topsoiling 5Y 128,000 £4.00 $512,000.00 $0.50 $64,000.00 45.50 $704.000.00
L-101-1  {New Rotating Beacon and Electrical on ATC Tower s H $100.000.00 £100,000.00 54,500.00 §4,500.00 $27,500.00 $27,500.00
L-101-2  {Remove Existing Rotating Beacon and Electrical [ i $25,000.00 $25,000.00 " $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
) -107-1  |Supplemental Wind Cone EA 2 $12,000.00 $24,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00 | - $19,000.00 $20,000.00
L-107-2  |Primary Wind Cone EA 1 $15,000.00 - $15,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00
L-107-3  [Rermove Existing Wind Cone EA 3 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $5,000.00 $15.000,00 £5,000.00 $15,000.00
L-108-1 |1/C #8, Skv, L-824 Type 'C Cablein Duct LF 113,000 52‘60 $226,000.00 $1.30 $146,900.00 $1.50 $169,500.00
L-108-2 |46 Bare Solid Counterpoite Wire LF 6,500 $2.00 $13,000.00 52.00 513,000.00 $2.00 $13,000.00
L-108-3  |1/C #8, 5Kv, L-824 Type 'C’ Direct Buried Cable and Trench LF 3,900 £12.00 $45,800.00 $3.00 $11,700.00 $3.00 $11,700.00
L-108-4  |Remove Existing Electrical Cable LF 82,000 $1.00 $82,000.00 $0.26 $21.320.00 $0.30 $24,600.00

-
Rhtamanlialesg\06 2866 Pusze RW 16-54 Construction Phase'd-Ousign_Planning'8 BidsWEZI66 Runw sy Rehab Bid Tab Seved 2019 04 188id Summary




BID TABULATION [AS READ, AS-BID]

- Hovyle, Tanner Project #: Detign D5I851
Alrpart: Portsmouth International Alrport at Pease Construction DE2865
Project: Reconstruct, Light, Sign and Mark Runwuay 16-34; Reploce PAPY's, Windcones and Rototing B {Base Bid); R R indet of Toxiway "8° ond °C” {Add. Alt. 1,
Recoastruct a portion of Toxiwoy ‘A’ South Hold Bay [Add Alt 2.) Bid Opening: April 16, 2019 -

AIP No: 3-13-001F-00x-2019 2:00 PM

Base Bid Guantity Engineer’s Extimate Pike Industries, Inc. Continental Paving, Inc.

ftem No. Deslgnation Unit Amount Per Unit Amaunt Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount
L-110-1 |27, §-Way Encased Duct LF 2,700 525,00 $67,500.00 $23.00 562,100.0¢ $22.00 $59,400.00
L-110-2  [Duct Marker ) EA 5 $150.00 $3,750.00 $400.00 $10.000.00 $450.00 $11,250.00
L-110-3  |2° RGS Ouct for Surface Sensors iF 2,100 $50.00 5105,000.00 $20.00 $42,000.00 $20.00 $42,000.00
L-110-4 |17 RGS Duct for Surface Sensors F 1,800 $40,00 $72,000.00 $16.00 $28,200.00 $17.50 $31,500.00
L110-5 [femove 2° 1-Way Encased Duct 13 2,400 $10.00 524,000.00 55.00 $12,000.00 $5.00 $12,000.00
L-110-6  |2° 1-Way Un-encased Duct LF 350 $15.00 £5,250.00 $9.00 $3,150.00 $9.00 $1,150.00
k-115-1  |New Electrical Handhole EA 22 $2,500.00 $55,000.00 48,000.00 $176,000.00 $6.750.00 $148,500.00
L-115-2  [Adjust Existing Electrical Structure to Grade EA ] $750.00 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $24,000.00 $1,750.00 $14,000.00
£-125-1  [New L-861{L) Taxiway Edge Light on New L-857 Base EA H $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00 $12,500.00 $2,500.00 $12.500.00
L-125-2  |Existing L-B61(L} Taxiway Edge Light on New 1-867 Base EA 34 $1,500.00 $51,000.00 $1,800.00 $61,200.00 $1.850.00 $62,900.00
L-125-3  |Replace L-862 and L-862E Elevated RunwayP(ht Fixture and Transformer EA 103 $1,500.00 $154,500.00 $1,300.00 $133,900,00 51.350.00 $139,050.00
L-125-4  |Replace L-BSOC Flush Mount Runway Light Fixture and Transtormer EA 7 %2,500.00 517,500.00 $2,800.00 -SIB.GN.W $2,750.00 519,250.00
L-125-53  |New L-850C Flush Mount Runway Edge Light and L-8628 Base EA 4 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $3,900.00 $15,600.00
L-125-6 |Remove Existing Base Mounted Taxiway or Runway Edge Light A 42 $750.00 $31,500.00 $160.00 $6,720.00 $175.00 $7,350.00
L-125-7  |Adjust Existing Airfield Light 1o Grade A 104 $1.000.00 $104.000.00 $800.00 583,200.00 $850.00 $88,200.00
L-125-8 |Remove and Replace Airfield Sign 1-Module EA S $2,500.00 $12,500.00 $3,200.00 516,000.00 $3,300.00 $16,500.00
1-125-9  |Remove and Replace Airfield Sign 3-Module EA S $4,500.00 $22,500.00 $5.500.00 $21,500.00 $5,750.00 $28,750.00
L-125-10 |Remove and Replace RDR Sign on Existing Base A 19 $3,500.00 $66,500.00 $3,700.00 $70,300.00 $3,900.00 $74,100.00
L-125-11 |Adjust Existing Sign Base 1o Grade £A s ) $1,500.00 £7,500.00 $2,200.00 $11.000.00 $2.200.00 $11,000.00
1-125-12 |Acquire 4-Box L-880 PAP| Units with Mounting Hardware EA H $45,000.00 $90,000.00 SZD:DDO.DO $40,000,00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00
- L-125-13  [Install Temporary of Permanent PAP| Systems EA 4 $20,000.00 $80,000.00 $40,000,00 $160,000.00 {.  $33.000.00 $132,000.00
L-125-14 |Remove 4-Box Temporary or Permanent PAPI Foundations EA 4 $7,500.00 $30,000.00 $12,000.00 $52,000.00 $8.500.00 $34.000.00
L-125-15 |Crushed Stone Weedblock Apron for Lights and Signs EA 13 _ $750.00 $29,250,00 $3,500,00 $136,500.00 $2.750.00 $107,250.00
L-202-1 |New RPU on Existing Pedestal, and Cabinet EA 2 $55,000.00 $110.000.00 $60,000,00 $120,000.00 $50,000.00 $100,000.00
1-202-1 |[New RPU on New Foundation, Pedestal, and Cabinet EA 1 575.000.00 $75.000.00 $75.000.00 $75,000.00 §72,500.00 $72,500.00
L-202-3  |Surface Sensors EA 7 $5,000.00 $35,000.00 $12,000.00 $84,000.00 $15,000.00 $105,000.00
L-202-4  |Surface Sensor Cables LF 18,800 $7.00 $131,600.00 $6.00 $112,800.00 $5.00 $94,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID $24,506,790.00 $19,821,135.00 $23,641,845.00

Uhtaman-Melasg 0 2866 Passe AW 16-34 Construction FhaseM-Design_Planning\l-BidsWE2868 Runway Rehat Bid Tab Saved 2019 04 183id Summery




BID TABULATION [AS READ, AS-BID)

Hoyle, Tanner Project #: Design 052861
. Abrport; Portsmuth International Airport at Pease Construction 06E2EES
Project: Reconstruct, Light, Sign and Mork Runway 16-34; Reploce PAPI's, Windcones and Rotating Beocon {Bose Bid); Reconstruct Remainder of Toxiway ‘B’ ond ‘C’ {Ado. Alt. 1,

Reconstruct a portion of Taxiway ‘A" South Hold Bay [Add Alt 2.] Bid QOpening: April 16, 2019
AIP No: 3-33-0016-0x-2019 2:00 PM

Base Bid Quantity Engineer's Estimate Pike Induitries, Inc. Continental Paving, Inc.

Rem No. Gesignation vnit | Amount | perunn | Amount Pecunint | Amoumt Perunit | Amavmt

Add AR No. Quantity Engineer's Estimate Pike Industries, tnc. Continental Paving, Inc.

1 Oesignition Unit Amount Per Unht Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount
G-001-3  |CSPP Compliance [ADD Alt No. 1} Lump Sum t $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $500,000.00 5500,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
G-003-1 |Protect and Adjust Existing Monitoring Well EA 4 $1.500.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,350.00 §9,400.00
G-004:1 |Treatment or Disposal of Contaminated Soil Al 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 420,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,600.00
G-004-2 |Treatment or Disposal of Contaminated Groundwater {Frac tank) AL 1 $20,000.00 §20.000.00 $20,000.00 §20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
C-102-1  |Temporary Seeding SY 8,500 so.50 $4,250.00 $0.25 $2,125.00 $0.50 $4,250.00
C.105-2  |Engineer's Field Office MONTHLY k) $7.500.00 $22,500.00 $2,500.00 4$7,500.00 $3,500.00 $10,500.00
C-105-3  |Mobilization Adcitive Alternate No. 1 Y 1 $169,000.00 $169,000.00 $170.000.00 $170,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
P-131-4 |Pavement Removal 2°.3° Y 20,000 58.00 $150,000.00 $2.25 $45,000.00 $4.00 $80,000.00
P-101-6 |Milling 5" ¥ 13,000 $12.00 $156,000.00 $1.50 545,500.00 $4.00 $52,000.00
P.152-1  |undassified Excavation cY 2.200 $25.00 $70,000.00 $11.00 $30,200.00 " $15.00 $42,000.00
P.152.3 |Borrow * [a 4 1,100 540,00 544,000.00 $9.00 $9,500.00 $20.00 §22,000.00
p.209-1 |Crushed Aggregate Base Course o 1,100 $45.00 $49.500.00 $50.00 $55,000.00 540.00 $44,000,00
P-401-1  |Airport Bituminous Pavement TOM 6.400 $100.00 $640.000,00 $9%.00 $608,000.00 511000 $704,000.00
P-602-1 |Emubsified Asphalt Prime Coat GAL 400 $1.00 $1,200.00 $1,00 $400.00 $3.28 $1,300.00
P-603-1 |Emuilsified Asphalt Tack Coat GAL 4,900 $2.00 $9.800,00 $1.00 $4,900.00 $4.00 $19,600.00
P-605-2  Saw and Seal Asphaht Pavement LF 6,500 $10.00 $65,000.00 53.50 $22.750.00 $3.50 $22,750.00
P-620-1 [Permanent Pavemant Markings with Glass Beads SF 1,400 $2.50 $3,500.00 50.90 $1,260.00 $1.50 $2.100.00
P-§20-2 |Permanent Pavement Markings without Glass Beads SF 4,700 $2.00 $9,400.00 50.90 $4,230.00 $1.50 $7.050.00
P-620-3 |Temporary Markings SF 1,600 $1.50 $2,400.00 $2.25 $3.60000 | _ $1.50 $2,400.00
P-620-4  |Remove Airport Markings SF 1,600 $3.50 $%,600.00 $3.00 54,800.00 $1.50 $2,400.00
T-901-1 [Seeding — sy 8,500 $1.00 58,500.00 $0.30 $2,550.00 $0.50 $4,250.00
T-505-1 |Topsoiling sY 8,500 $4.00 $34,000,00 $0.80 $6,800.00 $5.50 546,750.00
1-108.1  |1/C #8, SKv, 1-824 Type 'C’ Cable in Duct 1F 4,200 $2.00 $8,400.00 $1.32 £5,544.00 %1.50 $6,300.00
L-108-2 |#6 Bare Solid Counterpoise Wire W 2,500 $2.00 55,000.00 £1.84 $4,600.00 $2.00 $5,600.00
L-110-1 |27, 1-way Encased Duct LF 2,500 $25.00 $62,500.00 $21.08 $52.700.00 $22.00 . $55,000.00
L-1105 |Remove 2° 1-Way Encased Dict LF 1,900 £10.00 $13,000.00 $4.48 $8.512.00 55.00 $9,500.00

Hhtsman-flelasg\0€ 7866 Passe RW 18-34 Construction Phasa\-Design_Plenningd -BidsW0Z8CE Ruawey Rahab Bid Tab Saved 2013 04 18Bid Summary




BID TABULATION [AS READ, AS-BID)

Hoyle, Tanner Project #: Design D62261
Alrport: Portsmouth International Alrpart at Peasa Construction D6226%
Project: Reconstruct, Light, Sign and Mork Runwoy 16-34; Replace PAPI's, Windcones ond Rotating Beocon [Buse Bid); Reconsiruct Remeinder of Toxiwoy 'B* ond 'C’ {Add. Alt. 1,
Reconstruct g portion of Taxiwoy ‘A’ South Hold Bay (Add Alt 2.} Bid Opening: April 16, 2019
AP No: 3-33-0016-xxx-20149 2:00 PM
Base Bid Quantity Engineer's Estimate Pike Industries, Inc. Continental Paving, Inc.
Designation
ftem No. Unht Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount, Per Unit Amount
L-125-1 [New L-861{L) Taxiway Edge Light and L-857 Base EA 4 $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $2,268.24 $9,060.96 $2.500.00 $10,000.00
L-125-2  [Existing L-861{L} Yaxiway Edge Light on New L-267 Base EA 30 $1,500.00 $45,000.00 $1,685.76 $50,572.80 $1,850.00 $55,500.00
L-125-6 [Remove Existing Base Mounted Taxiway or Runway Edge Light EA 39 $750.00 $29,250.00 $158:04 $6,163.56 $175.00 $6,525.00
L:125.5 |Remove and Replace Airflek! Sign Base 3-Module EA 4 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $5,478.73 $21,954.92 45,750.00 $23,000.00
1-125.16 |Remove and Replace Airfield Sign Base 2-Module EA 3 §3,500.00 5$10,500.00 §4,741.20 $14,223.60 $5,000.00 $15,000.00
L-125-17 |New Sign Base EA 6 $4,000.00 $24,000.00 $5,268.01 $31,608.06 £5,500.00 $23,000,00
L-12%-18 |Remove Existing Sign Base EA 3 §2,500.00 $15,000.00 $2,370.60 $14,223.60 $2,500.00 $15,000.00
L-125-19 |Relocate Existing Sign Base EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,741.20 $4,741.20 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
1-125-20 {Temporary Surface Mounted Ralsed Taxiway Reflectors EA 0 §75.00 $5,250.00 $131L,70 $9,219.00 $150.00 $10.500.00
1-125-21 |Temporary Semi-Flush Pavement Taxiway Reflectors EA 66 $100.00 $6,600.00 $263.40 $17,384,40 $275.00 $18,150.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO., 1 $1,261,150.00 $1,825,583.10 §1,484,525.00

Whtaman-fieiasgi0t 2888 Fesse RW 1634 Construction Fhaseu Design_Flanningl®-8d 3087885 Rurwasy Rehab Bid Tab Saved 2019 04 1281 Summary




BID TABULATION (AS READ, AS-BID}

. Heryle, Tanner Project #: Design 062861
Alrpor: Portsmouth international Alrport at Pesse Construction 062865
Project: Reconstruct, Light, Sign ond Mork Runwuoy 16-34; Replace PAPI's, Windcones and Rotating Beocon {Bose Bld); Reconstruct Remainder of Toxtway ‘B’ ond 'C’ {Add, AN, 1,
Reconstruct o portion of Taxiwoy ‘A’ South Hold Bay (Add Alt 2.) Bld Opening: April 16, 2019
AlP No: 3.330016-0x-2019 2:00 PM
Base Bid : Quantity Engineer’s Estimate Pike Industries, Inc. Continental Paving, Inc.
Hem No. Oesignation Unit l Amount Per Unlt I Amount Per Unit l Amount Per Unlt I Amount
Asd Al Ho. Quantity Engineer's Extimate Plke Industries, nc. Continental Paving, Inc.

z Designation Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amount
G-003-1 |Protect and Adjust Existing Monitoring Well EA 4 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $2,350.00 54,700.00
G-004-1 |Treatrment or Dispasal of Contaminated Seil AL 1 $20.000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 510,000.00

. G-004-2  [Treatment or Disposal of Comaminated Groundwater (Frag lank) Al 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
C-102-1  |Temporary Seeding ' Y 250 $0.50 5$125.00 $0.24 $60.00 £0.50 $125.00
C-102-2  |Sediment Barrier LF 600 $4.00 52,400.00 $35.00 $21,000.00 $13.00 $7,800.00
€-102-3  |infet Protection EA 4 $100.00 5400.00 $195.00 $720.00 $400.00 51,600.00
C-1052  |Engineer's Field Office MONTHLY 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,200.00 $2.200.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
P-101:1 |Comncrele Pavement Removal sY 9,200 $25.00 $239,000.00 $9.00 $82,200.00 517.00 $156,400.00
P101-5 | Milling 3° 114 §.300 $8.00 $10,400,00 $18.00 $23.400,00 $4.00 $5,200.00
P:152.1  |Unclassified Excavation Y 5,200 $25.00 $135,000.00 $10.00 £54,000.00 $15.00 $81,000.00
P-209-1 [Crushed Aggregate Base Course [ng 6,000 £45.00 $270,000.00 545.00 $288,000.00 $40.00 $240,000.00
p-401-1 |Alrport Bitumingus Pavement TON 2,700 $100.00 $270,000.00 $91.00 $245,700.00 $110.00 $297,000.00
P+403-1 [Alrport Bituminous Pavement Base Course TON 2,500 $45.00 $275,500.00 $78.00 5226,200.00 5100.00 $290.000.00
P-602.1  |Emulsified Asphalt Prime Coat GAL 950 . siDo 52,850.00 $1.00 $950.00 $3.25 $3,087.50
P-603-1 |Emulsified Asphalt Tack Coat GAL 3.000 $2.00 $6,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 54,00 $12.000.00
P-605-1 [Saw and Seal Asphait Pavement LF 1200 $8.00 $9,600.00 $5.00 $10,800.00 $3.50 $4,200.00
P620-1 |Permanent Paverment Markings with Glass Beads - SF 3.500 $2.50 $8,750.00 $1.00 $3,500.00 51.50 $5,250.00
P£20-2 |Permanent Pavement Markings without Glass Beads SF 2,500 $2.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 5$1.50 $3,750.00
F-620-3  |Temporary Markings . SF 3,500 $1.50 $%.250.00 $2.00 $7,000.00 s150| £5.250.00
#-620-4 |Remove Airport Markings . Sf S00 $3.50 $1,750.00 $5.00 $2,500.00 $1.50 $750.00
T-501-1 [Seeding sY 500 $1.00 $500.00 50.30 $150.00 40.50 $250.00
T-905-1  |Topsoiling ¥ 500 - $4.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $500.00 45,50 %2,750.00

TOTAL ADCITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2 $1,285,025.00 | | $1,020,040.00 $1,164 612 50

BhtamanilelasgWE 865 Pease RW 16-34 Construction PhaseU-Design_Planning\8-8id1\062065 Rurway Rehab Bid Tab Seved 201304 13Bld Summary




BID TABULATION [AS READ, AS-B1D)

Hoyle, Tanner Project 8: Oesign 062861
Alrport: Portsmouth International Airport 2t Pease Construction DE226S
Project: Reconstruct, Light, Sign and Maork Runwoy 16-34; Replace PAPI's, Windcones and Rototing Beacon (Buse Bid); Reconstruct Remainder of Taxiwoy 'B° ond 'C* {Add. AN, 1,
Reconstruct o portion of Taxiway ‘A’ South Hold Bay [Add Alt 2.} Bid Opening: April 16, 2019
AIP No: 3-33-0016-xux-2019 2:00 PM
Base Bid Quantity Engineer’s Estimate Pike tndustries, Inc. Continental Paving, tnc.
Deslgnation
ttem No. . vnit | ameunt | perumit | Amoumt perunt | Amount Pectnt | Amount
Add Alt No, Desi Quantity Engineer's Estimate - Plike industries, Inc. Continental Paving, tnc.
esignation
3 Unit Amount Per Unit Amount Per Unit Amaunt Per Unlt Amount
L-325-22  |5ub L-125-3 with L-862(L) and L-862E(L) EA 103 $350.00 $36,050.00 $375.00 538,625.00 $400.00 $41,200.00
1-125-23 ISub L-125-4 and L-125-5 with L-850{L) EA 11 $550.00 $6,050.00 $325.00 $3,575.00 $275.00 $3,025.00
N TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3 $42,100.00 $42,200.00 $44,225.00
Add Alt Na. Quantity Engineer's Estimate Pike Industries, Inc. Conttnental Paving, Inc.
Designation
4 . unig Amount Per Untt Amaount Per linkt Amount Per Unht Amount
L125-24  |Sub L-125-12 with L-8BO/L EA b4 $7,500.00 $1%,000.00 $15,000.00 $50,000.00 $22.000.00 544 000,00
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 4 515,000.00 $50,000.00 $44,000.00
B Summary
Total Base Bid $24,506,790.00 $19,821,135.00 $23,641,845.00
Total Additive Alternate No. 1 $1,861,150.00 $1,835,583.10 $1,484,525.00
Total Base Bid Plus Additive Alternate No. 1 $26,367,940.00 $21,655,718.10 $125,126,370.00
Total Additive Alternate No. 2 $1,286,025.00 $1,020,040.00 $1,164,612.50
Total Base Bid Plus Additive Ahernate No, 1 and No. 2 $27,653,965.00 $22,676,758.10 $26,250,9382.50
Total Additive Alternate No. 3 542,100.00 $42,200.00 544,225.00
Total Base Bid Plus Addltive Alernate Ne. 1, No. 2, and Na. 3 $27,696,055.00 $22,718,958.10 $26,335,207.50
Total Additive Alzernate No_ 4 $15,000.00 550.000.00 $44,000.00
Total Base Bid Plus Additive Alternate No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, and No. 4 5$217,711,065.00 $22,768,958.10 $26,379,207.50
MATH CHECK NOTES: NOTE: Pike Incorrectly extended NO erroes,

G-003-1 a3 $2,000 in the proposal
documents instead of $24.000, but
correctly showed the base bid total as
$19,821,135.00

Whtsman-file\ua gttt 2066 Fease BV 16-34 Constrretion Phese-Design_Planning'$-8idsWE2365 lumuy‘ Rehab Bid Tab Saved 201% 04 120id Summary




3-33-0016-064-2019

&

U.S. Department
of Transportation
Federal Aviation
Administration

GRANT AGREEMENT
PART | —OFFER
Date of Offer JUL 112019
Airport/Planning Area Partsmouth International at Pease
AIP Grant Number _ 3-33-0016-064-2019
DUNS Number 620094771
TO: Pease Development Authority

(herein called the “Sponsor”)

FROM: The United Statés of America(acting through the Federal Aviation Administration, herein called the
”FAA")

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has submitted to the FAA a Project Application dated May 1, 2019, for a grant of

Federal funds for a project at or associated with the Portsmouth International at Pease Airport, which is

included as part of this Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the FAA has approved a project for the Portsmouth International at Pease Airport {herein
called the “Project”) consisting of the following:

Reconstruct, Light, Sign, and Mark Runway 16/34; Replace PAPIs; and Repilace Windcone and Rotary
Beacon,

which is more fully described in the. Project Application.

NOW THEREFORE, According to the applicable provisions of the former Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as
amended and recodified, 49 U.S.C. § 40101, et seq., and the former Airport and Airway Improvement Act
of 1982 (AAIA), as amended and recodified, 49 U.S.C. § 47101, et seq., (herein the AAIA grant statute is
referred to as “the Act”}, the representations contained in the Project Application, and in consideration of
(a) the Sponsor’'s adoption and ratification of the Grant Assurances dated March 2014, as applied and

- interpreted consistent with the FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 (see 2018 FAA Reauthorization grant
condition.}, (b} and the Sponsor's acceptance of this Offer; and, (c) the benefits to accrue to the United
States and the public from the accomplishment of the Project and compliance with the Grant Assurances

and conditions as herein provided.




3-33-0016-064-2019

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY
OFFERS AND AGREES to pay ninety (90) percent of the allowable costs incurred accomplishing the
Project as the United States share of the Project.

This Offer is made on and SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

CONDITIONS

Maximum Obligation. The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer is
$13,376,546.
The following amou nts represent a breakdown of the maximum obligation for the purpose of establishing
allowable amounts for any future grant amendment, which may increase the foregoing maximum
obligation of the United.States under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b):

50 for planning;

$13,376,546 airport development or noise program implementation; and,

S0 for land acquisition.

The source of this Grant may include funding from the Small Airport Fund.

Period of Performance. The per'iod of performance begins on the date the Sponsor formally accepts this
agreement. Unless explicitly stated otherwise in an amendment from the FAA, the end date of the period
of performance is 4 years (1,460 calendar days) from the date of formal grant acceptance by the Sponsor.

The Sponsor may only charge allowable costs for obligations incurred prior to the end date of the period of
performance (2 CFR §200.309). Unless the FAA authorizes a written extension, the sponsor must submit all.
project closeout documentation and liquidate (pay off} all obligations incurred under this award no later
than S0 calendar days after the end date of the period of performance {2 CFR §200.343).

The period of performance end date does not relieve or reduce Sponsor obligations and assurances that
extend beyond the closeout of a grant agreement.

Ineligible or Unallowable Costs. The Sponsor must not include any costs in the project that the FAA has
determined to be ineligible or unailowable.

Indirect Costs - Sponsar. Sponsor may charge indirect costs under this award by applying the indirect cost
rate identified in the project application as accepted by the FAA, to allowable costs for Sponsor direct
salaries'and wages.

Determining the Final Federal Share of Costs. The United States’ share of allowable project costs will be

made in accordance with the regulations, policles, and procedures of the Secretary. Final determination of
the United.States' share will.be based upon the final audit of the total amount of allowable project costs
and settlement will be made for any upward or downward adjustments to the Federal share of costs.

Completing the Project Without Delay and in Conformance with Requirements. The Sponsor must carry
out and complete the project without undue delays and in accordance with this agreement, and the
regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. Per 2 CFR § 200.308, the Sponsor agrees to report
to the FAA any disengagement from performing the project that exceeds three months. The report must
include a reason for the project stoppage. The Sponsor also agrees to comply with the assurances which
are part of this agreement.

Amendments or Withdrawals before Grant Acceptance. The FAA reserves the right to amend or withdraw

this offer at any time prior to its acceptance by the Sponsor.

Offer Expiration Date. This offer will expire and the United States will not be obligated to pay any part of
the costs of the project unless this offer has been accepted by the Sponsor on or before August 9, 2019, or
such subsequent date as may be prescribed in writing by the FAA,




9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

3-33-0016-064-2019

Improper Use of Federal Funds. The Sponsor must take all steps, including litigation if necessary, to
recover Federal funds spent fraudulently, wastefully, or in violation of Federal antitrust statutes, or
misused in any other manner for any project upon which Federal funds have been expended. For the
purposes of this grant agreement, the term “Federal funds” means funds however used or dispersed by
the Sponsor, that were originally paid pursuant to this or any other Federa! grant agreement. The Sponsor
must obtain the approval of the Secretary.as to any determination of the amount of the Federal share of
such funds. The Sponsor must return the recovered Federal share, including funds recovered by
settlement, order, or judgment, to the Secretary. Theé Sponsor must furnish to the Secrétary, upon request,
all documents and records pertaining to the determination of the amount of the Federal shafe oi'to any
settlement, litigation, negotiation, or other efforts taken to recover such funds. All settlements or other
final positions of the Sponsor, in court or atherwise, involving the recovery of such Federal share require

advance approval by the Secretary.

United States Not Liable for Damage or Injury. The United States is not responsible or liable for damage
to property or injury to persons which may arise from, or be incident to, compliance with this grant
agreement.

System for Award Management (SAM) Registration And Universal Identifier.

A. Reguirement for System for Award Management (SAM): Unless the Sponsor is exempted from this
requirement under'2 CFR 25.110, the-Sponsor must maintain the currency of its information in the
SAM until the Sponsor submits the finai financial report required under this grant, or receives the final
payment, whichever is later. This requires that the Sponsor review and update the information at least
annually after the initial registration and more frequently if required by changes in information or
another award term. Additional information about registration procedures may be found at the SAM
website (currently at http:;//www.sam.gov).

B. Data Universal Numbering System: DUNS number means the nine-digit number established and
assigned by Dun and Bradstreet, Inc. (D & B) to uniquely identify business entities. A DUNS number
may be obtained from D & B by telephone (currently 866-705-5771} or on the web {currently at
http.//fedgov.dnb.com/webform}.

Electronic Grant Payment(s}. Unlesé otherwise directed by the FAA, the Sponsor must make each payment
request under this agreement electronically via the Delphi elnvoicing System for Department of

Transportation {DOT) Financial Assistance Awardeass.

informal Letter Amendment of AIP Projects. If, during the life of the project, the FAA determines that the
maximum grant chligation of the United States exceeds the expected needs of the Sponsor by $25,000 or
five percent (5%}, whichever is greater, the FAA can issue a letter amendment to the Sponsor unilaterally
reducing the maximum obligation. o

The FAA can also issue a letter to the Sponsor-increasing the maximum obligation if there is an overrun in
the total actual eligible and allowable project costs to cover the amount of the.overrun provided it will not
exceed the statutory limitations for grant amendments. The FAA’s authority to increase the maximum
obligation does not apply to the “planning” component of condition No. 1. _

The FAA can also issue an informal letter amendment that modifies the grant description to correct
administrative errors or to delete work items if the FAA finds it advantagecus and in the best interests of
the United States.

An informal letter amendment has the same force and effect as a formal grant amendment.

Air and Water Quality. The Sponsor is required to comply with all applicable air and water quality
standards for all projects in this grant. If the Sponsor fails to comply with this requirement, the FAA may

suspend, cancel, or terminate this agreement.




15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

3-33-0016-064-2019

Financial Reporting and Payment Requirements. The Sponsor will comply with all federal financial
reporting requirements and payment requirements, including submittal of timely and accurate reports.

Buy American. Unless otherwise approved in advance by the FAA, the Sponsor will not acquire or permit
any-contractor or subcontractor to acquire any steet or manufactured products produced outside the
United States to be used for any project for which funds are provided under this grant. The Sponsor will
include a provision implementing Buy American in every contract.

Maximum Obligation Increase For Primary Airports. In accordance with 49 U.5.C. § 47108(b), as
amended, the maximum obligation of the United States, as stated in Condition No. 1 of this Grant Offer:

A. May not be increased for a planning project;
8. May be increased by not more than 15 percent for development projects;
C. May be increased by not more than 15 percent for land project.

Audits for Public Sponsars. The Sponsor must provide for a Single Audit or program specific-audit in
accordance with 2 CFR part 200. The Sponsor must submit the audit reporting package to the Federal
Audit Clearinghouse on the Federal Audit Clearinghouse’s internet Data Entry System at
http://harvester.census.gov/facweb/. Provide one copy of the completed audit 1o the FAA if requested.

Suspension or Debarment. When entering into a “covered transaction” as defined by 2 CFR §180.200, the
Sponsor must: .
A. Verify the non-federal entity is eligible to participate in this Federal program by:
1. Checking the excluded parties list system (EPLS) as maintained within the System for Award
Management (SAM) to determine if the non-federal entity is excluded or disqualified; or
2. Collecting a certification statement from the non-federal entity attesting they are not excluded or
disqualified from participating; or
3. Adding a clause or condition to covered transactions attesting individual or firm are not excluded
or disqualified from participating.

B. Require prime contractors to comply-with 2 CFR §180.330 when entering into lower-tier transactions

(e.g. Sub-contracts). )
C. Immediately disclose to the FAA whenever the Sponsor {1) learns they have entered into a covered
transaction with an ineligible entity or {2) suspends or debars a contractor, person, or entity.

Ban on Texting While Driving.

A. Inaccordance with Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While
Driving, October 1, 2009, and DOT Qrder 3802.10, Text Messaging While Driving, December 30, 2009,
the Sponsor is encouraged to:

1. Adopt and enforce workplace safety policies to decrease crashes caused by distracted drivers
including policies to ban text messaging while driving when performing any work for, or on behalf
of, the Federal government, including work relating to a grant or subgrant.

2. Conduct.workplace safety initiatives in 8 manner commensurate with the size of the business, such
as:

a. Establishment of new rules and programs or re-evaluation of existing programs to
prohibit text messaging while driving; and

b. Education, awareness, and other outreach to employees about the safety risks associated
with texting while driving.

B. The Sponsor must insert the substance of this clause on banning texting while driving in all subgrants,
contracts and subcontracts.




3-33-0016-064-2019

21. AIP Funded Work Included in a PFC Application.
Within 90 days of acceptance of this award, Sponsor must submit to the Federal Aviation Administration _
an amendment to any approved Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) application that contains an approved PFC
project also covered under this grant award. The airport sponsor may not make any expenditure under
this award until project work addressed under this awarg is removed from an approved PFC application by

amendment

22. Exhibit "A" Propertv Map. The Exhibit “A” Property Map dated November 30, 2018 is |ncorporated herein
by reference and made part of this grant agreement.

23. Employee Protection from Reprisal.
A. Prohibition of Reprisals —

1. Inaccordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4712, an employee of a grantee or subgrantee may not be
discharged, demoted, or otherwise discriminated against as a reprisal for disclosing to a person or
body described in sub-paragraph (A){2), information that the employee reasonably believes is
evidence of:

i.  Gross mismanagement of a Federal grant;
ii.  Gross waste of Federal funds;
ii.  An abuse of suthority relating to implementation or use of Fedéral funds;
iv.  Asubstantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or
v.. Aviclation of law, rule, or regulation related to a Federal grant.

2. Persons and bodies covered: The persons and bodies to which a disclosure by an employee is
covered are as follows:

i A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress;

' ii? An Inspector General;

iii.  The Government Accountability Office;

iv.  AFederal office or employee responsible for oversight of a grant program;
v.  Acourtorgrand jury; _

vi. A management office of the grantee or subgrantee; or

vii. A Federal or State regulatory enforcement agency.

3. Submission of Complaint - A person who believes that they have been subjected to a reprisal
prohibited by paragraph A of this grant term may submit a complaint regarding the reprisal to the
Office of Inspector General (OIG) for the U.S. Department of Transportation.

4. Time timitation for Submittal of a Complaint - A complaint may not be'brought'under this
subsection more than three years after the date on which the alleged reprisal took place.

5. Required Actions of the Inspector General —Actions, limitations and exceptions of the Inspector
General's office are established under 41 U.5.C. § 4712(b)

6. Assumption of Rights to Civil Remedy - Upon receipt:of an explanation of a decision not to conduct
or continue an investigation by the Office of Inspector General, the person submitting a complaint
assumes the right to a civil remedy underd41 U.S.C. § 4712{c).

24. 2018 FAA Reautharization. This grant agreement is subject to the terms and conditions contained herein
including the terms known as the Grant Assurances as they were published in the Federal Register on April
3, 2014. On October 5, 2018, the FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 made certain amendments to 49 US.C.
chapter471. The Reauthorization Act will require FAA to make certain amendments to the assurances in
order to best achieve consistency with the statute. Federal law requires that FAA publish any amendments
to the assurances in the Federal Register along with an opportunity ta comment. In order not to delay the

5



3-33-0016-064-2019

offer of this grant, the existing assurances are attached herein; however, FAA shall interpret and apply
these assurances consistent with the Reauthorization Act. To the extent there is a conflict between the
assurances and Federal statutes, the statutes shalt apply. The full text of the Act is at
https://fwww.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bili/302/text.

25. Pavement Maintenance Management Program. The Sponsor agrees that it will implement an effective

airport pavement maintenance management prograrm as required by Grant Assurance Pavement

Preventive Management. The Sponsor agrees that it will use the program for the useful life of any

pavement canstructed, reconstructed, or repaired with federal financial assistance at the airport. The

Sponsor further agrees that the program will:

A. Follow FAA Advisory Circular 150/5380-6, “Guidelines and Procedures for Maintenance of Airport
Pavements,” for specific guidelines and procedures for maintaining airport pavements, establishing an
effective maintenance program, specific types of distress and its probable cause, inspection gundellnes

and recommended methods of repair;

B. Detail the procedures to be followed to assure that proper pavement maintenance, both preventive
and repair, is performed; _

C. Include a Pavement Inventory, Inspection.Schedule, Record Keeping, Information Retrieval, and
Reference, meeting the following requirements:
1. Pavement Inventory. The following must be depicted in an appropriate form and level of detail:

a.
b.
c.
d.

Location of all runways, taxiways, and aprons;
Dimensions;

Type of pavement; and,

Year of construction or most recent major rehabilitation.

2. Inspection Schedule.

a.

Detailed Inspection. A detailed inspection must be performed at least once a year, If a history
of recorded pavement deterioration is available, i.e., Pavement Condition Index (PCl) survey as
set forth in the Advisory Circular 150/5380-6, the frequency of inspections may be extended to
three years.

Drive-By Inspection. A drive-by inspection must be performed a minimum of once per month
to detect unexpeéted changes in the pavement condition. For drive-by inspections, the date of -
inspection and any maintenance performed must be recorded.

3. Record Keeping. Complete infarmation on the findings of al! detailed inspections and on the
maintenance performed must-be recorded and kept on file for a minimum of five years. The type
of distress, location, and remedial action, scheduled or performed, must be documented. The
minimum information is:

a.
. b.
c.
d.

Inspection aate;

Location;

Distress types; and

Maintenance scheduled or performed.

4. Information Retrieval Systémi. The Sponsor must be able to ratriéve the information and records
produced by the pavement survey to provide a report to the FAA as may be required.

26, Project which Contain Paving Work in Excess of $500,000. The Sponsar agrees to:

A. Furnish a construction management program to the FAA prior to the start of construction which
details the measures and procedures to be used to comply with the quality control provisions of the
construction contract, including, but not limited to, all quality control provisions and tests required by

the Federal specifications. The program must include as a minimum:



D.

3-33-0016-064-2019

1. The name-cf the person representing the Sponsor who has overall responsibility for contract
administration for the project and the authority to take necessary actions to comply with the
contract;

2. Names of testing laboratories and consulting engineer firms with quality control responsibilities on
the project, together with a description of the services to be provided;

3. Procedures for determining that the testing laboratories meet the requirements of the American
Society of Testing and Materials standards on laboratory evaluation referenced in the contract
specifications (D 3666, C 1077);

4. Qualifications of engineering supervision and construction inspection personnel;

A listing of all tests required by the contract specificatians, including the type and frequency of
tests to be taken, the method of sampling, the applicable test standard, and the acceptance
criteria or tolerances permitted for each type of test; and

6. Procedures for ensuring that the tests are taken in accordance with the program; that they are
documented daily, and that the proper corrective actions, where necessary, are undertaken.

Submit at completlon of the project, a final test and quality assurance report documenting the
summary results of all tests performed; highlighting those tests that indicated failure orthat did not
meet the applicable test standard. The report must include the pay reductions applied and the reasons
for accepting any out-of-tolerance material. Submit interim test and quality assurance reports when
requested by the FAA.

Failure to provide a complete report as described in paragraph b, or failure to perform such tests, will,
absent any compelling justification; result in a reduction in Federal participation for costs incurred in
connection with construction of the applicable pavement. Such reduction will be at the discretion of
the FAA and will be based on the type or types of required tests not performed or not documented
and will be commensurate with the proportion of applicable pavement with respect to the total
pavement constructed under the grant agreement.

The FAA; at its discretion, reserves the right to conduct independent tests and to reduce grant
payments accordingly if such independent tests determine that sponsar test results are inaccurate.

The Sponsor’s acceptance of this Offer and ratification and adoption of the Project Application
incorporated herein shall be evidenced by execution of this instrument by the Sponsor, as hereinafter
provided, and this Offer and Acceptance. shali comprisé a Grant Agreement, as provided by the Act,
constltutmg the contractual abligations and nghts of the United States and the Sponsor wuth respect 1o the

UNITED STATES
FEDERAL AVI

= (Signature)
‘ Ms. Gail Lattrell

/4 {Typed Name)
Deputy Director, Airports Division
(Title of FAA Officiol)



3-33-0016-064-2019

PART Il - ACCEPTANCE

The Sponsor does hereby ratify and adopt.all assurances, statements, representations, warranties,
covenants, and agreements contained in the Project Application and incorporated materials referred to in
the foregoing Offer, and does hereby actept this Offer and by such acceptance agrees to comply with all of
the terms and conditions in this Offer and in the Project Application.

i declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.!
A
Executed this__ 72 " dayof __Je 117 ,2019.

Pease Development Authority
‘Name of Sponsor)

{Signature of Sponsor’s Authe Official)

By  Daviad . Mullen

(Typed Nome of Sponsar‘s Authorized Offcro!)

Tite: _Execoive. Owectoc

{Title of Sponsor's Authérized Official

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR’S ATTORNEY

l, _L‘}_QD__L[@MH@JL acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify:

(Typed/Printed Name of Spansor’s Attorney)
That in my cpinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the laws
of the State of New Hampshire. Further, | have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement and the actions
taken by said Sponsor and Sponsor’s official representative has been duly authorized and that the
execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the said State and
the Act. In addition, for grants involving projects to be carried out on property not owned by the Sponsor,
there are no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsar. Further, it is my opinion
that the said Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor.in accordance with
the terms thereof.

Dated at ?@fﬁb!ﬂ'& {location) this _|Le T3 day of J'UJL? 2018

k]

By{ Ei%d!j , ”g_ﬂ,ﬂﬂgﬁ;;,ﬂm\

{Sighature of Sponsor's Attorney)

NHRard (219

Knowingly and willfully providin'g false information to the Federal government is a violation of 18 US.C.

Section 1001 (False Statements) and could subject you to fines, imprisonment, or both.
8

A



